The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for IMRF was 7.25%, the same as
the prior valuation.  The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed
that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer
contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined
contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liabilities/(assets) to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liabilities/(assets) calculated using the
discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liabilities/(assets) would be if it were to
be calculated using discount rates that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or
1-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
  Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Regular:
Net pension liability/(asset) $ 155,016 $ (850,748) $ (1,671,171)

SLEP:
Net pension liability/(asset) $ (48,929) $ (75,297) $ (97,402)

46

Village of Sauk Village, Illinois
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The changes in net pension liabilities/(assets) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2020
were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Regular:
Balances at $ 9,125,480 $ 9,126,621 $ (1,141)

Service cost 102,082 - 102,082
Interest on total pension liability 646,138 - 646,138
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 29,423 - 29,423
Change of assumptions (65,186) - (65,186)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (528,551) (528,551) -
Contributions, employer - 137,133 (137,133)
Contributions, employee - 49,445 (49,445)
Net investment income - 1,348,896 (1,348,896)
Other (net transfer) - 26,590 (26,590)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 9,309,386 $ 10,160,134 $ (850,748)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %109.14

SLEP:
Balances at $ 194,218 $ 243,880 $ (49,662)

Service cost 20,941 - 20,941
Interest on total pension liability 14,840 - 14,840
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (7,652) - (7,652)
Change of assumptions (1,855) - (1,855)
Contributions, employer - 13,656 (13,656)
Contributions, employee - 8,695 (8,695)
Net investment income - 30,729 (30,729)
Other (net transfer) - (1,171) 1,171

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 220,492 $ 295,789 $ (75,297)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %134.15

47

Village of Sauk Village, Illinois
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, pension expense was $(294,001), and $(12,756) for the
Regular and SLEP plans, respectively. Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to
pension were from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Regular:
Difference between expected and actual experience $ 20,308 $ 21,319
Assumption changes 19,610 42,276
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension

plan investments - 850,216
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 41,352 -

[…]

and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected not to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan
investments of 6.75% was blended with the index rate of 2.12% for tax exempt 20-year general
obligation municipal bonds with an average AA credit rating as of April 30, 2021 to arrive at a
discount rate of 2.63% used to determine the total pension liability.

50

Village of Sauk Village, Illinois
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate
of 2.63% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.63%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.63%)
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability $ 35,399,847 $ 27,925,040 $ 22,201,419

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended April 30, 2021 was as
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 28,766,229 $ 5,180,291 $ 23,585,938
Service cost 968,764 - 968,764
Interest on total pension liability 957,862 - 957,862
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 556,277 - 556,277
Change of assumptions 3,463,776 - 3,463,776
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (705,457) (705,457) -
Contributions, employer - 531,045 (531,045)
Contributions, employee - 149,321 (149,321)
Net investment income - 944,332 (944,332)
Administration - (17,121) 17,121

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 34,007,451 $ 6,082,411 $ 27,925,040

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %17.89

51

Village of Sauk Village, Illinois
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $4,910,335. The
Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 486,297 $ 245,871
Assumption changes 6,474,957 122,579
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments - 533,144

Total $ 6,961,254 $ 901,594

[…]

was 6.50%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution
rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total pension liability.

54

Village of Sauk Village, Illinois
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated using the
discount rate of 6.50% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or
1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Net pension liability $ 878,171 $ 737,126 $ 623,720

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the year ended April 30, 2021 was as
follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 1,657,354 $ 79,158 $ 1,578,196
Interest on total pension liability 47,558 - 47,558
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (1,043) - (1,043)
Change of assumptions (686,716) - (686,716)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (57,313) (57,313) -
Contributions, employer - 197,594 (197,594)
Contributions, employee - 4,633 (4,633)
Net investment income - 2,492 (2,492)
Administration - (3,850) 3,850

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 959,840 $ 222,714 $ 737,126

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability %23.20

55

Village of Sauk Village, Illinois
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $(127,180). The
Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pension from the
following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ - $ 782
Assumption changes - 515,037
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 3,980 -

Total $ 3,980 $ 515,819

The amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions is